
 

 

 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 20 February 2023 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 28 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 15 November 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 

 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
5.   Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2023/24 

 
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
6.   Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter 

 
(Pages 29 - 46) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
Presented by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
7.   Status of 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 

 
(Pages 47 - 52) 

 Presentation by Deloitte. 
 

 
 

8.   Auditor Appointment from 1 April 2023 
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Letter from the Council’s new external auditors, KPMG. 
 
 

 

 
9.   Site Inspections - Audit follow up 

 
 

 Verbal update provided by the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 
 

10.   Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

 Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members of the 
Committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic 
discussion with the Chief Internal Officer, as provided for in the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 

 

 
11.   Time and Date of next meeting 

 
 

 20 June 2023. 
 

 

 



 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
15 November 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, Ibison, Leech, Longton, Minto and Moon 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors L Walmsley and Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillors E Ellison, Fairbanks, George and Stirzaker. 
 
Officers present: 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support (Data Protection Officer) 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
20 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

21 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 27 September 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  
  

22 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the committee to 
review the progress in relation to the 2022/23 audit plan and risk management 
and to consider progress against the action plan resulting from the 2021/22 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She briefly explained the audit work completed to date, which could be found 
on pages 14-23 of the agenda pack. She highlighted to members that there 
were a few pieces of work that were still in draft stage, or the field work was 
still in progress. She also reminded the committee that the audit opinions had 
changed to bring them in line with other Local Authorities.   
Questions were raised around the progress of Project Neptune. She 
responded that the construction of the buildings had been completed in July 
and ownership transferred to the council. The S151 Officer added that leases 
with prospective tenants were in negotiation, with the final rectifications to the 
buildings to be completed soon and it was hoped that they would be occupied 
shortly.  
  
A summary of the other work completed by internal audit, found on pages 24-
26 was presented. This included summaries of the updates to information 
governance and the anti-fraud and corruption policies. She told members that 
they had not received any reports of suspected money laundering to date this 
year, and that there had not been any declarations from staff added to the 
gifts and hospitality register. She informed the committee that there had been 
one internal investigation, which had been raised at the last meeting, and that 
there was a further whistleblowing call being investigated with the update on 
this expected at the next committee meeting. 
  
She finished her report by explaining the details of the risk management 
progress report, found on page 27, the details of the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan and the progress of completion of these actions, found 
on pages 28-38.  
  
Councillor Moon raised a question over the ongoing Beach Management 
Scheme, and concerns over the build-up of silt in the estuary at Fleetwood. 
The Audit and Risk Manager assured the committee that she would pass on 
the concerns to the Head of Engineering Services and ask him to email those 
members directly with a response.  
  
The committee noted the report and considered the progress of the AGS 
action plan.   
  

23 Annual Review of the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the committee to 
review the Financial Regulations and Financial procedures Rules, and to note 
the proposed changes summarised in paragraph 5.1 of the report, and to 
approve the updated Financial Regulations and Procedure Rules set out in 
Appendix 1 of the supp
[...]
companies or individuals undertaking the processing of personal data on 
behalf of the council, and the potential for data breaches. He asked about 
how these external partners would demonstrate their compliancy with the ISO 
27001 security standard and others when handling data.  
It was explained that the external partners of the council were not always 
explicitly asked to demonstrate their compliance to this standard. However 
compliance to data protection legislation and the principles that fell under the 
ISO standard would be considered when reviewing any contracts or data 
sharing agreements.  The Head of Governance and Business Support 
assured members that the council had never experienced a data breach of 
more than one user’s data, and had only reported two to the ICO this year.  
  
Councillor Ibison asked the Audit Team what they thought the biggest risk to 
the council was in relation to GDPR. The Head of Governance and Business 
Support responded that data retention, or the accuracy of information on the 
asset registers, were the greatest risk. This has already been added to the 
Strategic Risk Register and a large piece of work was to be completed in 
January 2023. 
  
The committee approved the updated policies.  
  
  

26 Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Performance  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report to consider CIPFA’s 

Page 6



 

Self-Assessment of Good Practice contained within the CIPFA publication 
‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018’ 
and identify the actions necessary to ensure that the Audit Committee met 
best practice guidance and provided value to the authority. 
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She informed the 
committee that she had completed the self-assessment on their behalf and 
opened the checklist up to the floor for consideration and further discussion.  
  
She told members that she believed there to be one area requiring 
improvement, which was regarding the size and membership of the 
committee. The current size of the committee (fourteen members), was 
considered by CIPFA to be too large, and a review on this was recommended 
for 2023 prior to the election. Consideration was also being given to 
appointing an independent member/s. 
In addition, she told members that since completing the checklist CIPFA had 
revised their guidance for Audit Committee members, which meant a further 
review of the committee’s performance following the elections in May 2023 
would need to be completed.  
  
Questions were raised by Councillor Leech over the remunerations for 
independent members and about the reduced size of the committee. The 
Chair responded that the reduced size of the committee had been a point of 
discussion for a while, and had felt that the last meeting, which had seven 
members present, had worked well. Some members raised concerns over 
attendance with a reduced committee; however, the Corporate Director 
Resources responded that Full Council had approved the ability for members 
to ‘substitute’ their place for another councillor should they be unable to 
attend (at a meeting in October 2021).  
  
The committee considered the report.   
  

27 Appointment of the Council's External Auditors from 2023/24  
 
The Corporate Director Resources gave a verbal update to the committee on 
the appointment of the council’s external auditors from 2023/24.  
  
She reminded members that the council had opted into the Public Sector 
Audit Appointment (PSAA) scheme in October 2021. This scheme would 
independently carry out the procurement of audit services for opted-in local 
government bodies for the audit of the accounts from April 2023.  
After this procurement exercise, it had been announced that the council’s 
auditors from the 2023/24 accounts audit would be KPMG, who had been the 
council’s external auditors prior to Deloitte.  
  
Members asked about changes to the audit fee. The Corporate Di
[...]
ted the committee on where the accounting work was up to. She said 
that the majority of the work for the 2020/21 audit had been completed, with 
additional resources brought in to deal with the backlog. However, the issue 
of the infrastructure assets was still ongoing, and she was not optimistic that it 
would be solved before Christmas.  
  
The external auditor from Deloitte, Stuart Kenny, told the committee that 
updates to the way auditors dealt with local authority infrastructure assets was 
going to the committee stage in the House of Commons in November, with 
the hope it would be taken back to the Commons and agreed late December. 
However, this was unlikely to happen and they would also have to await 
guidance from CIPFA which had now been delayed to January 2023. He did 
tell the committee that he believed that the rest of the audit work was 
progressing well, with the infrastructure assets being the only work not 
completed. 
  
In terms of the 2021/22 audit, no work had been started on this yet. They 
were hoping to push this into the New Year, to complete by the end of March 
– particularly with the hope that they would have updated guidance on 
infrastructure assets by then, and go into the next financial year with a clean 
slate. He believed that they had the resources to make this realistic, but 

Page 8



 

responded to a question by the Chair that their resources issue came down to 
capacity, but this could not be solved until the issue of infrastructure assets 
had been dealt with.  
  
  

29 Any other business  
 
None. 
  

30 Date of next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.14 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 28 February 2023  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 

in accordance with best practice guidance.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
 3.1 

 
 
 
3.2 

That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of 
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that the core functions 
documented at 7.02 accurately reflect the role of the committee. 
 
That the terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
 

4. Background 

 
 4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 

overall purpose being to provide an independent and high-level focus on the 
adequacy of governance, risk and control arrangements. The committee’s 
role in ensuring that there is sufficient assurance over governance risk and 
control gives greater confidence to all those charged with governance that 
those arrangements are effective. The committee has oversight of both 
internal and external audit together with the financial and governance 
reports, helping to ensure that there are adequate arrangements in place for 
both internal challenge and public accountability. 
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

In October 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) refreshed their guidance for Audit Committees (Audit Committees 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police – The Audit Committee 
Member in a Local Authority). In addition, a further supplement (Guiding the 
Audit Committee) was also published to support officers with responsibility 
for guiding the Audit Committee.   
 
In accordance with the guidance an annual review of the committee’s terms 
of reference should be completed and furthermore the guidance provides 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



local authorities with a suggested terms of reference setting out 
[...]
y Financial System 
M = Mandatory 
RB = Risk Based 
S = Support / Assurance work 
  
  
 
 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 28 February 2023  

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidance’. From 1 
April 2013 the standards and guidance were defined in the PSIAS and 
CIPFA’s Application Note which provides guidance on the specific 
requirements for local government internal audit services.  
 

 4.2 The Application Note documents a number of specific local government 
requirements, including the requirement to complete an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS. One of the mandatory 
requirements within the checklist is to have an Internal Audit Charter in 
place. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 4.3 In addition, The Audit and Risk Manager publishes an Internal Audit 
Strategy which assists in demonstrating how the internal audit service will 
be delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, 
council objectives and priorities.  
 

  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Since the Audit Charter was last approved in March 2022, the following 
changes have been made; 
 

 Independence and Objectivity - inclusion of the need to seek 
reciprocal peer review arrangements to maintain independence 
and objectivity where systems and processes are designed / 
managed by the Audit and Risk Team. 

 Resourcing and Staffing - change of wording to reflect the 
availability of the ICT audit services framework with MIAA 
managed by Lancashire County Council should additional 
expertise be required to review any high risk areas identified in the 
ICT risk register; 

 Communicating results - update of the Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) – removal of the 4:4:2 reporting 
timescales as they no longer reflect current practice.  

   
5.2 The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval 

at Appendix 1 and 2. The document has been track-changed for 
convenience.  

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x. 
 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

Page 30



health and safety x  data protection x 

 
 
 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
28 February 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, Ibison, Leech, Moon, Webster, Baxter and Rendell 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors A Turner, George, Longton, Minto and Stirzaker 
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
Councillorss Fairbanks 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer (Temporary) 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Stuart Kenny, External Auditor 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
The committee agreed that as the Chair was running late, the Vice-Chair Tom Ingham 
would open the meeting.  
  
31 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

32 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15 November 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

33 Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Terms of Reference  



 

 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report to the 
committee for the periodic consideration of its Terms of Reference in 
accordance with best practice guidance.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. She reminded members 
that this was a document reviewed annually, outlining the committee’s core 
responsibilities and functions. She explained to the committee that in October 
2022, CIPFA refreshed their guidance for audit committees as well as officers 
involved in guiding the committee. Because of this, there had been some 
suggested amendments made to the wording of the terms of reference. No 
other responsibilities had been added or taken away from the committee. 
  
She also reminded members that with the elections in May 2023, the 
committee membership was subject to change and suggested the Chair 
repeat the approach taken before the 2019 elections of producing an outgoing 
statement for new committee members to give some assurance on the draft 
content of the Annual Governance Statement as the potentially outgoing 
Chair. This point was reiterated by the Corporate Director Resources.  
  
Councillor Leech commented that given the political makeup of the members 
in attendance that evening, that it be noted for future meetings for the purpose 
of checks and balances that those not from the majority group ought to be in 
attendance. Councillor Moon suggested that the attendance record of the 
committee be noted in the next periodic report to Full Council, and mentioned 
that the committee had experienced low turnout from all party groups.  
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support mentioned to the committee, 
given its two new members Councillors Baxter and Rendell, that full training 
for committee members would happen following the elections with the pre-
audit committee session scheduled for 20 June 2023. If either councillor had 
any questions on the reports of this meeting, they were invited to get in touch 
with the officers.  
  
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Moon and seconded by 
Councillor Ibison that the committee agree its amended core functions and 
recommend them to Full Council. It was resolved to recommend the updated 
terms of reference of the Audit Committee to a future meeting of Full Council. 
  
  

34 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 2023/24  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report for the 
Audit Committee to review the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan Priorities 
for the 2023/24 financial year.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She informed the committee that the strategy was issued to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and the Internal Audit 
Charter. This strategy would set out how the internal audit service would be 



 

delivered, its aims and objectives achieved and their responsibility for the 
identification of risks. She explained how the annual audit plan was put 
together, via the strategic and operational risk workshops, service mapping 
statements and key financial system risk control matrices. This would then 
detail the work required by Internal Audit to provide assurance in those areas 
where key risks had been identified. .  
  
She told the committee that they were to continue with their quarterly planning 
approach for the year 2023/24, rather than the production of an annual plan. 
She directed the committee to page 25 of the agenda pack, which showed the 
Quarter 1 priorities for April – June 2023, with page 26 showing the future 
priorities for Quarters 2-4. Audits would be added to or removed from the plan 
based on risk after every quarterly review.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager informed the committee that the 2023/24 plan, 
up to and including July 2023, would be completed in-house, but with her 
planned phased retirement, any additional resources that would be needed 
going forward over the next few years would be added as required.  
The ICT Support Framework that was managed externally by Merseyside 
Internal Audit Services was still available to the council if they required 
additional resources in this area.  
  
Based on this approach, she said that she was confident that their audit 
coverage was sufficient for her to provide an overall opinion at year end.  
  
Councillor Moon raised a question on the audit plan priority of Planning 
Services, mentioned at page 26 of the agenda pack, and commented on the 
recruitment issue that the Planning department were facing both at the council 
and nationally. He asked how the council could combat this recruitment issue. 
He was also happy that the Beach Management Scheme was to continue to 
be reviewed until its completion.  
  
Councillor Baxter raised a question in regards to the hybrid working 
arrangements (post pandemic) as detailed on page 26 of the agenda pack. 
He asked about how staff members were recorded when working from home.  
The Audit and Risk Manager explained the flexi time system and the Crown 
recording system to the committee; all staff members were required to log in 
when working from home, as they do when clocking in following their arrival 
at  their place of work , and to log break times and when finishing the working 
day.  
Councillor Ibison also raised a question on this issue, and asked whether they 
had adapted an existing system or whether this was new post pandemic. It 
was confirmed that this was an existing system and would reflect staff 
members’ working patterns. The same principles and standards would apply 
to working from home, as when staff worked in the building.  
  
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Moon and seconded by 
Councillor Ibison for the committee to agree the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Audit Plan Priorities for 2023/24. It was resolved to agree the 
recommendations. 
  



 

  
35 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report for the 
Audit Committee to agree the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, to 
ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the checklist contained within the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note constituting 
‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
  
The Audit, Risk and Performance Lead introduced the report. She told the 
committee that this was the annual review of the Internal Audit Charter, which 
was a document that was required in order to demonstrate their compliance 
with PSIA standards and so was required to be presented to the committee 
for approval. The Charter set out the purpose of Internal Audit, its authority 
and responsibilities and its code of ethics stipulating their conduct.  
  
She pointed the committee in the direction of the three changes as set out at 
para 5.1 of the report. 
The first change was the addition of a paragraph which set out that where 
needed, to maintain independence and objectivity within systems and 
processes designed by the Audit and Risk Team, they would seek reciprocal 
peer review arrangements with other local authorities.  
The second change was a change of wording to reflect that, where needed, 
the team could draw on the ICT audit services provided by the Merseyside 
Internal Audit Framework managed by Lancashire County Council. 
  
The final change was the removal of the 4:4:2 reporting timescales within the 
Quality Assurance Improvement Programme as they no longer reflected 
current practice.  
  
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Moon and seconded by 
Councillor Ibison that the committee agree the recommendation. It was 
resolved to agree the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics.  
  
  

36 Status of 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  
 
Stuart Kenny, the external auditor from Deloitte, attended the meeting virtually 
to present their update on the 2020/21 and 2021/22 audit to the committee.  
  
He explained to the committee that the purpose of the attached report was to 
give them an update on the status of the 2020/21 audit and would also give a 
brief update on the 2021/22 audit.  
  
He said that they were still progressing with the 2020/21 audit and hoped to 
complete all their audit procedures by the end of March 2023. In relation to 
2021/22, he said that they had commenced their procedures and were looking 
to finalise as many of their procedures by the end of March 2023, but 
admitted this was more likely that they would report back to the committee in 
the summer of 2023.  



 

  
He directed the committee to page 48 of the agenda pack, which set out the 
current status of the 2020/21 audit. He pointed out two key areas to the 
committee; the quality reviews and checks and the updated financial 
statements. The updated financial statements would contain revisions relating 
to infrastructure asset, which had been raised at previous committee 
meetings.  
  
He also highlighted the current status of their Value for Money work, as there 
had been a change in the reporting of this from 2021. They were no longer 
required to provide an opinion on this, but instead were required to report any 
significant weaknesses. He told the committee that none had been identified 
to date, despite not having finalised their conclusions until the financial 
statement opinion had been concluded, and did not envisage reporting any 
issues to the committee. 
  
The Chair asked the external auditor whether the documentation of the 
property valuation testing and review of pension liability testing were 
outstanding in full and asked whether completing this by March was too 
optimistic.  
  
The external auditor confirmed that they had completed their procedures in 
relation to these areas, and were just waiting to finalise the documentation. 
These had been included in the report as they were aware they were key 
areas of interest for the committee. 
  
The Chair also asked the work being done on infrastructure asset reporting, 
due to updates to this which had been released in January 2023. Again, she 
asked him to clarify when they thought they would be able to conclude on this. 
The external auditor responded that they were currently waiting on additional 
information from the council regarding some of their infrastructure assets.  
  
Councillor Leech commented that the council should promote the positive 
reflections on the Value for Money work. The external auditor explained that 
the Auditor’s Annual Report, which would explain this in more detail, would go 
into the public domain as legally required and be published on the council’s 
website.  
  
The committee noted the external auditors’ report. 
  
  

37 Auditor Appointment from 1 April 2023  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a letter to the 
committee from the council’s new external auditors, KPMG for their 
information.  
  
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) explained to the committee 
that following the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) exercise, KPMG 
had been selected as the council’s external auditor from April 2023. The 
S.151 Officer would be meeting with Debra Chamberlain, the external auditor, 



 

in March to begin the handover process. KMPG had been the external 
auditors prior to Deloitte, so it was hoped that the handover process would be 
standard and this familiarity would help with a smooth transition.   
  
The committee noted the information item. 
  
  

38 Site Inspections - Audit follow up  
 
The Audit and Risk Manager provided a verbal update to the committee on 
the follow up of the 2019/20 audit review of Site Inspections. 
  
She explained to the committee that in accordance with the Audit Charter, 
where they completed an audit and the audit opinion remained the same i.e. 
Fair or Limited after two follow-up reviews, they were required to report this to 
the committee. Usually the Head of Service or Director would attend the 
committee to explain why the suggested actions had not been completed. 
However, this case was different than normal. 
  
She told the committee that Site Inspections had been included in the 
2019/20 plan, to be completed in Quarter 4 (in 2020). With the pandemic, the 
completion of the review had been delayed and the final report was issued in 
October 2020, with a fair opinion given and 7 recommendations suggested. A 
follow up review had occurred in November 2021, however the Head of 
Service responsible for the number of the actions detailed in the report had 
left the authority prior to this, so there had been no movement on the 
identified actions and therefore, the opinion remained unchanged. Following a 
restructure, the new Head of Service started at the authority in June 2022. A 
second follow up had been carried out at the end of 2022, with the final report 
issued at the beginning of 2023 with the opinion remaining the same. 
However, it was felt that it was unfair to ask the new Head of Service, who 
had a limited knowledge of this review to attend the committee meeting at this 
stage. A final review at the end of March 2023 was to be completed with an 
update to be brought to the committee.  
  
Councillor Moon asked whether the recommendations suggested by the Audit 
and Risk Manager were being carried over following the restructure. 
She responded That these were now being addressed by the new Head of 
Service.  
  
She reassured members that any reviews that receive a limited opinion would 
always receive follow-ups, either by the team itself or via the GRACE Risk 
Management automated system which would prompt users every week to 
review the recommendations.  
  
The committee noted the verbal follow-up.  
  
  

39 Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 



 

were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Chief Internal Auditor, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme. 
  
(The Corporate Director Resources, the Head of Governance and Business 
Support, the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead, the Democratic Services 
Officer, the Assistant Democratic Services Officer, and the external auditors 
left the room for this item.) 
  
  

40 Time and Date of next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held at 
6pm on Tuesday 20 June 2023.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.48 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 03 March 2023 
 


